

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

RAM BASNET,	:	
	:	
Petitioner,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	No. 285 WAL 2022
UNEMPLOYMENT	:	
COMPENSATION BOARD OF	:	
REVIEW	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	

***MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF
OF PENNSYLVANIA INTERBRANCH COMMISSION FOR RACIAL,
GENDER AND ETHNIC FAIRNESS AND PENNSYLVANIA CLINICAL LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF
APPEAL***

Pursuant to Rule 531(b)(1)(iii) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure, the Pennsylvania Interbranch Commission for Racial, Gender and Ethnic Fairness and Pennsylvania Clinical Law Professors respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioner’s Petition for Allowance of Appeal. In support of their Motion, *amici* state:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. In Pennsylvania, administrative proceedings determine the legal rights of large numbers of LEP individuals in matters involving essential human needs.	6
II. Federal law obligates state administrative agencies to take affirmative steps to assist LEP individuals in administrative proceedings.....	9
III. This Court has taken extensive steps to ensure compliance with Title VI in judicial proceedings, but has not had occasion to do so in the administrative context.	12
IV. This case presents a striking example of a failure by an administrative agency to take affirmative steps to provide equal access to an LEP claimant.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
APPENDIX.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Basnet v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , No. 1099 C.D. 2021, 2022 WL 10724122, at *4 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 19, 2022)	15
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	9
------------------------	---

Regulations and Guidance

201 Pa. Code § 263	6
210 Pa. Code § 1114(b)(3), (b)(4)	4, 5
Notice of Policy Guidance Regarding Limited English Proficiency Persons, 67 Fed. Reg. 41455, 41459 n.5 (June 18, 2002).....	10
Notice of Policy Guidance Regarding Limited English Proficiency Persons, 68 Fed. Reg. 32289, 32303 (May 29, 2003).....	7, 8
<i>Notification of Free Language Assistance for Accessing Department Services</i> , Pa. Dep’t of Labor & Indus., https://www.dli.pa.gov/about-dli/EO/LA-Policy/Pages/Notification.aspx	15
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Emp. & Training Admin., Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 02-16 (Oct. 1, 2015)	11
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Emp. & Training Admin., Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 02-16, Change 1 (May 11, 2020)	11

Other Authorities

<i>Administrative Hearings Office</i> , Pa. Ins. Dep’t, https://www.insurance.pa.gov/Regulations/Pages/AdminHearingsOffice.aspx	7
<i>Benefit Appeals</i> , Pa. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus., https://www.uc.pa.gov/appeals/Pages/default.aspx	6

Department of Transportation, Pa. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.,
<https://www.dli.pa.gov/Individuals/Disability-Services/odhh/law-guide/Pages/PennDOT.aspx>7

Hearings and Appeals Process, Pa. Dep’t of Hum. Res.,
<https://www.dhs.pa.gov/Services/Disabilities-Aging/Pages/Hearings-and-Appeals.aspx>6

Kate Giammarise, *Between Jammed Phone Lines, Many Are Still Fighting to Get Pandemic Unemployment Assistance*, WHYY (2020),
<https://whyy.org/articles/between-jammed-phone-lines-many-are-still-fighting-to-get-pandemic-unemployment-assistance/>.15

Language Spoken at Home, U.S. Census Bureau (2021),
<https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=language&g=0400000US42&tid=ACST1Y2021.S1601>9

Pa. Sup. Ct., Comm. on Racial and Gender Bias in the Just. Sys., Final Report 19 (2016), <https://pa-interbranchcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/FinalReport.pdf>12

Pennsylvania Unemployment Compensation Program Data, Pa. Dep’t of Labor & Indus., <https://www.workstats.dli.pa.gov/Products/UCActivity/Pages/default.aspx>.....14

Unemployment Insurance Data, Century Found., <https://tcf-ui-data.shinyapps.io/ui-data-explorer/>.....7

Unified Jud. Sys. of Pa., Language Access Plan 7 (2017), <https://www.pacourts.us/Storage/media/pdfs/20210214/184044theunifiedjudicialsystemofpennsylvanialanguageaccessplan-005972.pdf>..... 9, 12, 13

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)4
